In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insalvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule BT to the
Insolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

&

Companies House

WAL

08/03/2019 #157
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

lo[7[sT1Talal1]s

3 Filling in this form

Company name in full | Economy Energy Trading Limited

Flease complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s)

Eddie

Surname

|

Williams

Administrator's address

Building namelnumber[ Colmore Building

Street | Colmore Circus
|
Post town [ Birmingham
County/Region |
Pastcade | B ITI—_I?I_AI_TFI_
Country I

Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s)

Jon L

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Roden

another administrator.

Administrator's address e

Building name/number | Colmore Building

8 Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Street |Co|m0re Circus

Post town Birmingham

County/Region |

Postcode HFITI_I?ITI—T—’——F
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date

Administrator's

Signature X (‘:K - A////
- )
Signature date [FF I'r(—n)—’ré_ IY—Z—WWE—




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B?resenter information

mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the farm. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Richard J Jackson

E Where to send

{Lompany name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Addrass

Colmore Building

Colmore Circus

Post town

|
|
|
|
(

Birmingham
, County/Region
el lelalTT
Country
| DX

| orne TellFax

mh ecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Pleasa make sure you have remembered the

following:

[1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address befow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
an the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
ar email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for K What this form is NOT for 2 Filling ir this form
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation Please complete in typescript or in
tell us about another insolvency page to telf us about an bold black capitals.
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation, All fields are mandatory unless
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office. specified or indicated by *
Attach this to the relevant form. ®
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.
n Appaointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment; © You can use this continuation page
. with the following farms:
Administrator = VAMY, VAMZ, VAM3, VAMA,
3 Administrative receiver VAMBS, VAM?
: -+ CVAL, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMDG, AMO?7, AMOS, AMQO9,
O Nominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
, AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22Z,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM2S
0 iquidator - RECt, RECZ, REC3
.. L - 11Qo2, 1103, LGOS, LIG13,
1 Provisional liguidator LaM,
- \Wuaz, wu1s
- COM1, COMZ, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
! Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Stuart
Surname Preston
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number l Level 8
Street F‘I 10 Queen Street
Post town Glasgow
County/Region I
Postcode [af+T Talelx] T
Country IUnited Kingdom

04717 Version 1.0



° GrantThornton

Our ref. EXW/BLA/RJJLKGE20597059 L
Recovery and Reorganisation

To The Creditors S ﬁgfdmgﬁném;g H

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

7 March 2019

Dear Sir / Madam

Economy Energy Trading Limited - In Administration

| was appointed Joint Administrator of the above company with Jon Roden and Stuart Preston by the
directors on 14 January 2019. Jon Roden and | are authorised by The Institute of Chartered Accountants
In England and Wales and Stuart Preston 1s authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act
as insolvency practitioners.

In accordance with paragraph 49(4)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, | enclose a copy af
my statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration,

Please note that a decision of creditors, under paragraph 51(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1988, 1s sought to approve the statement of propesals and to consider establishing a committee of
creditors. Information concerning creditors’ committees can be found In Liguigdation / Creditors'
Committees and Commissioners : A Guide for Creditors published by the Association of Business

Recovery Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded from www.R3.org. uk/publications.

Yours faithfully
far and on behalf of Economy Energy Trading Limited

YA
/%
[
Eggaie willlams

Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Economy Energy Trading Limited are being managed by
Eddie Willams, Jon Roden and Stuart Preston, appointed as joint administrators on 14 January 2019.

Enc

Chartered Accountants, Grant Thorntoh UK LLP Is a tmited iability partnership registered in England and Wales No,OC307742 grantthornton.co.uk
Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London EG2A 1AG A bist of members 1s available from our registered effice Grant Thornton

UK LLP 15 authonsed and regulated by the Financial Gonduct Authority Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 a member firm of Grant Thamton

Internatonal Ltd {GTIL} GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership Services are delivered by the member firms

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obiigate, ane anather and are not Jiable for one another's acts or omissions

A fist of personnel permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appontmants as msolvency practiboners and of therr respective authorising

badies may be inspected at the above address Pleasa sea grantthomton ca uk for further details



o Grant Thornton

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

Ourref EXW/BLA/RIILKG/E20597059/ Grant Thornton UK LLP

Your ref: 4 Hardman Square
To the creditors Er::gi:;gsftl::ds
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6901

7 March 2019

Dear Sir/ Madam

Economy Energy Trading Limited - in administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Birmingham District Registry
No 8006 of 2019

Introduction

| was appointed joint administrator of the Company with Jon Raden and Stuart Preston by the directars
an 14 January 2019, Please note that Jan Roden and | are authorised by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales and Stuart Preston is authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association to act as insolvency practitioners. We are bound by the insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

Following on from our appointment, we are submiting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the administration.

This report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
20186.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986, the functions of the
administrators are 1o be exercised by any or alt of them,
Statutory information

The Company's statutary details are as follows

Registered number 07513319

Date of incorporation 1 February 2011

Authorised share capital 40,100

Issued share capital 40,100

Chartered Accoimtants. Grant Thorton UK LLP s a hrled Wialility parnership registersd m England ana Wales No 0G307742 grantthomton.co.uk

Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, Landen EG2A TAG A kst of mambers is available from our regrstarad offica. Grant Thamton
UK LLP 1s authonsed and regulated by the Finangia! Gonduct Authorty Grant Thomton UK LLP 1s amember firm of Grant Thomton
International Ltd (GTIL) GTIL and the member firms ara not 2 workdwide partnarship Services are delivered by the member firms
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not ohligate, one anather and are not liable for one anather’s acts or ormissions
Please see grantthomion co uk for furher detas



22

23

3.2

33

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Directors Shareholding

Lubna Khilji Nii

John McKenzie Nil

Secretary Shareholding
None N/A

Economy Energy Holdings Limited (EEHL) 1s the 100% shareholder of the Company. Lubna Khilji is the
Global Ultimate Cwner (GUQ} and persan with significant contral of EEHL.

The administration constitutes "main proceadings” under the EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
{article 3(1)) as the Company’'s registered office is and always has been in England and its management
and principal trading activities are conducted in the United Kingdom.

Background

The Company’s principal activity 1s the retail supply of gas and electricity to approximately 230,000
domestic gas and electricity customers, of which approximately 180,000 are pre-payment customers,
and a nominal amount of supplies are provided to small ta medium-sized enterprises (SME customers).

The Company was incorporated in 2011 with a view to providing affordable energy, whilst delivering
excellent service to both pre-payment meter and credit customers From 1 October 2012, the Company
was a supplier of energy to domestic customers using prepayment meters only. In 2016, the Company
began diversifying into domestic credit customers and from Qctober 20186, it began to acquire significant
numbers of credit customers.

The Company is based at Friars House, Manor House Drive, Coventry and also operates a contact
centre from Abbey Park, Stoneleigh. The Company employed 203 staff across both sites at the time of
administration.

Events leading to the administration

From late 20186, the Company’s diversification into credit customers grew at a rapid rate and somewhat
ahead of Company expectations. It became apparent that the billing system had a number of IT 1ssues
which made managing the number of customer accounts difficult.

Throughout 217, the Company's customers generally consumed more energy than was received
through their direct debit payments causing the Company some cash flow difficulties

Attempts were made dunng 2018 to improve this position but on-going difficulties within the Company’s
billing systems made this challenging and resulted in a number of billing 1ssues and subsequent
customer complaints. The Company continued to trade because of strong revenue streams from its
prepayment meter customers but these revenues fell in the summer of 2018 as a result of warmer
weather

In June 2018 the directors sought a sale of the Company with assistance from a corporate finance firm.
Despite some interest from parties, no offers were received for the business

The Company had a lability to the Office of Gas and Electricity Markets (OFGEM) due on 31 October
2018 for c.£17million in relation to Renewables Obligation Certificate (ROCs), a requirement for energy
suppliers to source a proporhon of the energy they supply from renewable sources. Prepayment
revenues were significantly lower than expected as the warm weather continued throughout September
and October 2018. As a result, the Company was unable to make this payment in full.

Other similar sized energy suppliers in the industry ceased to trade shortly after their fallure t¢ make the
ROCs payment which is a matter of public record. This affected the Company's supply chain and a
number of the Company’s suppliers remaved credit ines due to the uncertainty in the industry. For
example, the Company was no longer able to pay for electricity in arrears and was required to pay in full
at the point of placing an order which placed further pressures on the Company’s cash flow.

2



47

4.8

4.9

4.10

4,12

413

4.14

4.15

4.16

In December 2018, the Company appointed advisars to explore options around re-financing the
business. At this time, the Company's worsening cash position indicated that the business would need to
raise funds before the end of January 2019. Whilst some interest was received, no funding proposals
were forthcoming from any party.

On 4 January 2019, OFGEM issued a Provisional Order against the Company requiring some immediate
improvements In the levels of customer service and placing restrictions on its ability to take on new
customers or increase direct debits. The announcement was covered prominently in the media and
resulted in other suppliers withdrawing or limiting credit ines. This further inhibited the Company’s going
concern status.

Grant Thornton UK LLP (Grant Thornton or we) met with the Company’s directors on 2 January 2019
and was subsequently engaged to undertake administration planning work.

We worked alongside the directors over the next few days to understand alternative options available for
the Company, including whether a going cancern sale of any parts of the Company would be possible.
With continuing creditor pressure, the cash requirements in the cash flow forecast and with the directors
mindful of their fiduciary duties which continue prior to any appointment of administrators, a Notice of
Intention to appoint Administrators (NQI) was filed at court on 4 January 2019.

As a licenced supplier of gas and electncity to domestic and SME customers, the Company was
required to comply with the Energy Act 2004 (the Energy Act). This includes certain restrictions on
insolvency procedures and continuing to trade. Under the Energy Act, a director is required to give
notice to the Secretary of State and OFGEM that the Company is insolvent which took place late on
4 January 2018.

An administration cannot take affect without OFGEM approval for a period of 14 days. Although OFGEM
can appoint an Energy Supply Company Adminustrator to ensure on-going customer service, an
alternative option is to commence a Supplier of Last Resort {SoLR) process which transfers energy
customers to a new provider and on completion of that process immediately withdraws the licence to
supply gas and electnicity.

The Company was required to provide certain information to OFGEM in advance of commencing any
SoLR process. All information in respect of customers and billing requested by OF GEM was provided
where available.

During the pre-appointment period, Grant Thornton undertook the following actions:
» discussions around the practicalities of other options for the Company
« administration planning including liaising with secured creditors

s exploring the passibility of the sale of some prepayment customers for value to a third party energy
provider

«  assisting the Company with discussions with OFGEM regarding the SoLR process and revocation
of the energy licence

s advice and assistance with the preparation of a witness statement and applying to court as part of
the SoLR process

A new supplier far the Company's custorners was identified by OFGEM in the week commencing

7 January 2019. The Court confirmed on 10 January 2019 that OF GEM could begin steps to revoke the
Company’s energy licence on the grounds of its insolvency and complete the SolLR process. All
customers transferred to OVO Energy Limited {OVO) with effect from the early hours of

12 January 2019,

With the SoLR transfer having campleted, the Company's directors placed the Company into
administration early on 14 January 2019.




5.1

52

53

5.4

55

We are satisfied that the pre-administration work carried out by Grant Thornton before our appointment
has not resulted in any relationships which creates a conflict of interest or which threatens our
independence, as joint administrators.

Progress of the administration to date
Strategy following appointment
On appointment the joint administrators undertoak the following actions

=  Made contact with OVO to discuss and assist with the transition of customer accounts process and
understand If they required on-gaing assistance from the joint administrators to carry out their duties
under the SoLR

s« Commenced discussions and planning to identify parts of the workforce required to assist with the
administration strategy particularly in realising the Company’s debtor book, being the main asset in
the administration estate

+ |dentified critical suppliers and contacted them to secure continuity of supply of services, where
required

+ Liaised with key stakeholders to update them on the position

* Notified staff of our appointment and plans to retain staff to support the SoLR process and formulate
a strategy for the administration

+ Liaised with the Company's pre-appointment bankers in respect of its bank accounts and the
collection of on-going receipts and monitering of transactions with Company staff

+  Took initial steps to understand the position of the billing process and the work required to enable
final bills to be processed

e  Set up a dedicated customer email inbox

s  Undertook statutory duties to netify vanous parties including creditors and employees of our
appointment

* The Company's main asset other than any cash at bank 15 the debtor book. Therefore the strategy
of the administration 1s highly focused on maximising debtor collections

Debtors

The most significant asset of the Company 1s the book debts as at 11 January 2019, Debtors are
comprised of credit customers whose direct dehit payments were not sufficient to cover the consumption
for the period up to the date of the SoLR process (or date at which customers switched to an alternative
supplier).

All on-gaing customers transferred to OVO under the SolR process with effect from 12 January 2019.
As detalled below, the joint administrators and retained employees from the Company are currently
working through the process of recanciling all customer accounts and producing final bills for all
customers whether they had exited pre SoLR or (if not done so already) were transferred to OVO as part
of the SoLR process. These final bills will inform whether the customer is owed money (a credit balance
which will be honoured by OVO as part of the SoLR agreement) or owes money to the Company (a debit
balance, or debtor to be paid by customers to the administration estate).

A number of customers will have been In the process of transfernng to altemative energy suppliers in the
normal course of business at the time of the SoLR process. This transfer process should complete under
the superwision of OVO, but until that peint customers will have received supply from the Company up to
11 January or from OVO after this date

According to the directors' statement of affairs the debtar book 1s estimated to be c£41million at the date
of appointment



5.6

5.7

5.8

59

510

512

513
5.14

515

516

518

518

The Company has expenenced a variety of significant challenges with its biling system, which has
caused i1ssues with bills being generated for customers. Historical billing issues may impact the
collectability of the debtor book, but we understand that the Company had worked through a number of
these issues prior to our appointment.

A proportion of the final debtor baok relates to unbilled debt which are amounts owed by customers but
a bilt has not yet been generated in the billing system and sent to the custorner. A full customer account
reconciliation and final billing process is required to 1ssue the customer final bills and finalise these
debts.

Due to the IT infrastructure required for the biiling process the joint administrators require third party
input which 1s infarming our on-going strategy.

In addition, the process of issuing a final bill s reliant on the provision of agreed final meter readings
which will be provided by OVO, as they are responsible for the majarity of customer interactions
following the SoLR process. These final meter readings are expected to be received and agreed in the
coming weeks.

It 1s therefore likely that the level of debtors will take some time 1o clanfy as on-going issues are
corrected and unbilled usage to the date of the transfer of customers to OVO is billed. As a result, our
ability to estimate the leve! of potential asset realisations at this stage, and accordingly the outcome to
creditors, 15 limited.

Since the date of appointment, the joint administrators have worked closely with the Company’s
employees to develop a strategy for final billing of c150,000 credit customer accounts and the collection
of the resulting debts.

The joint administrators have been in discussions with various Debt Collection Agencies (DCAs) to
assess the most appropriate strategy regarding the billing and debt collection process which will be
required, this continues to be refined.

Cash at bank
The Company banked with HSBC Bank Plc (HSBC) and Lloyds Banking Group Plc (Lloyds)

At the date of administration, the Company had cash at bank of £7.6 milion in its HSBC bank accounts.
Of thus, £7.1 million has been received into the administration estate, with the balance still held by HSBC
to provide coverage for potential customer claims.

The Lloyds account held £0.3 million at the date of administration This has been received into the
administration account

Suspense account — Monies awaiting reconciliation

Since the date of appointment, a further £3.8 million has been recerved in to the Company’s
pre-appointment bank account. These are payrnents received from customers which relate either to
debtor collections, prepayment customer top ups or receipts from customers who, once the final billing
process has been completed, will held a credit balance.

Of the £3.8 million collected, £2.7 million 1s currently being held in a suspense account. £1.1 million was
received from pre-payment meter top ups via the App, which relate to supply after the SobLR process
was completed. These funds have been transferred ta OVO.

A further £3.5 million is in the process of being transferred from the HSBC account to the administration
estate.

Based on the Company's current estimated pasition of custemer accounts, of the £3.5 million still to be
transferred from HSBC and the £2.7 million currently held in suspense, we estimate that appraoximately
£3.5 million is lkely to be allocated against customer debts. The remainder is expected to be allocated
against accounts in credit to be transferred to OVO to form part of the credit refunds. These amounts are
currently based on unbilled estimates and are therefore subject to change, The joint administrators will
provide further detall in the next report to creditors



520

5.21

522

5.23

524

5.25

5.26

5.27
5.28

5.29

5.30

5.31

532

533

534

Any future receipts into the pre-appointment bank accounts will be transferred to the joint administrators
periodically and allocated to the suspense account pending final billing and customer account
reconciliations

Where customers have a credit balance (once the accaunt has been final billed), the joint administrators
will transfer any amounts received post appointment to OVO, which will form part of the credit balance
refunds which they will be honouring as part of the SoLR process.

Cash held by third parties

At the date of administration, customer top up receipts totalling £3.4 million were held by third parties.
These receipts were collected by the third parties just prior to the commencement of the SoLR process.

To date the joint administrators have recefved £1.6 million of this which has not yet been allocated to the
Receipts and payments account (R&P) at the date of this report.

The jaint administrators are continuing communication with these third parties to ensure all monies are
located and remitted to the administration estate bank account, albeit a large amount of these balances
will be due to OVO for on-going prepayment meter supply.

Office Furniture and IT equipment

Tangible assets represent the Company's IT equipment, furniture and other office equipment that have
been independently valued by European Valuatons and the initial view is that the equipment is of Imited
value.

Balances lodged with suppliers

The Company sourced their energy supply and infrastructure services from a wide industry supplier
network. Industry suppliers request deposits/credit cover to supply the service to the Company.

The Company records show that there is £1 million lodged with these suppliers

We are currently haising with these suppliers to substantiate the value of any credit cover that should he
repaid to the Company Once this process is complete, any balance of funds should be paid over to the
administration estate.

Leasehold property

On appointment, the Company operated from two leasehold office premises The headquarters based at
Friars House, Manor House Drive, Coventry and the contact centre at Abbey Park, Stoneleigh.

The Company continues to operate from these premises during the administration period.

The joint administrators have not yet sought any formal legal advice on the matter, but it is uniikely that
that there will be a leasehold premium available.

Rates refund

To date, the Company has received business rates refunds of £11,191 from Coventry City Council and
Warwick District Cauncil.

Other matters
Trading costs

The joint administrators are incurnng costs in relation to the asset realisation process which are being
recarded as frading costs In the attached R&P.

The R&P 15 currently showing a trading loss which wilt ultimately be offset against debtor collection
proceeds and are necessary to reach a point where all accounts have been final billed and debtor
collections can take place



535

536

5.37

5.38

5.39

5.40

5.41

5.42

543

5.44

5.45

ovo

Immediately on appointment, the joint administrators engaged with OVO to assist with the transition of
customers from the Company to OVO.

It was agreed that a Transitional Service Agreement (TSA) would be put in place between the Company,
the joint administrators and OVQ. The TSA cavers the customer service and financial elements of
transitioning customers to OVQ. The following points, amongst other items, are covered in the TSA

+ The Company would retain staff at Abbey Park, to operate the contact centre on behalf of OVO
to support customer queries following the SoLR transfer, with staff salary costs, together with
office and IT costs being recharged to OVO. In addition, the joint administrators’ supervision
costs incurred for managing the operations at Abbey Park would be recharged to OVQ, to
ensure the creditors of the Company would not incur the costs for continued operaticn of the
contact centre

+ The process for reconciling cash received from customers by one party that should be remitted
to the other

Employees

The joint administrators retained the entire workforce immediately following appointment to support the
transfer of customers to OVO to enable vanous financial and other information te be brought up to date
and to allow an assessment of the on-going staffing requirements to support the administration. As a
result of limited engagement with Ofgem and the SoLR, this element of planning had to be done after
appointment.

The decision was made at the end of the first week of the administration to retain the departments that

would assist wath final billing, which included the IT and hilling department, as well as a number of head
office functions such as Finance and HR. 35 employees were retained at the Company’s head office to
carry out these activities.

OVO advised that they required contact centre support to assist with the transition of customers from the
Company as they did not have the capacity in their cali centre to deal with the spike of calls anticipated
following the SoLR. A total of 120 staff were retained at the contact centre to support OVO.

Due to certain functions no longer been required, such as sales and commercial teams, 1t was
necessary to make 48 staff redundant at the end of the first week of the administration.

There were no arrears of wages and all employees were paid up to the date of the administration prior to
our appointment.

Since the initial redundancies, 67 employees have resigned from the Company and 88 employees
remain in employment to assist with the administration.

Litigation

At the date of administration, the Company was subject to four on-going fitigation matters of various
sizes brought against it by various parties

The nature of these litigation claims are highly complex and include parties in addition to the Company
They are not discussed in detall as part of these proposals albeit one has ended as a consequence of
the administration.

The joint administrators do consider that the extent to which any one or a number of these conftingent
claims crystailise could have an impact on the overall level of unsecured creditors set out in section 7.8.



546

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

VAT position/Tax

The joint administrators are currently working with VAT specialists to understand the VAT position.
Further information will be provided in our next report. Our work includes cansideration of the relevant
VAT positien with regards to billing the and potential for VAT bad debt relief clams.

Statement of affairs

The directors have prepared a Statement of Affairs of the Company. This is attached at Appendix A,
together with a list of creditors, the amount of their debts and details of any secunty held.

Qutcome for creditors
Secured creditors

The Company has granted a debenture dated 15 June 2015, including a fixed and floating charge over
all assets in favour of HSBC. According to the Company's books and records, HSBC had no
indebtedness at the date of appointment.

HSBC has continued to honour indemnity claims from customers during the administration penod. As a
result of HSBC’s floating charge over the assets of the Company these payments are treated as a
floating charge distribution in the R&P. The joint administrators have reconciled this position and there
has been a distrbution of £122k to date. The joint administrators will obtain validity of security advice in
due course.

Preferential creditors

The only preferential ¢claims that the joint administrators are aware of is for holiday pay due at the date of
the administration and for unpaid pension contributions from the December payroll and pre appointment
portion of the January payroll, totalling £6,334. The joint administrators will submit a clam for these
unpaid pension contributions to the RPO. The Company's holiday year ran from January to December,
and including some element of carried forward holiday balances It is estimated unpaid holiday at the
date of the administration was £9,853.

It is anticipated that there will be sufficient realsations to enable a distnbution to preferential creditors.
Prescribed part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003 a
designated amount of the company's net property (floating charge assets less cost of realisations) shall
be made available to non-preferential unsecured creditors.

As a result of the expected level of realisations, funds available to unsecured creditors are anticipated to
be In excess of the funds that would be set aside under the prescribed part provisions

Unsecured creditors

According to the directors’ Statement of Affairs, non-preferential unsecured creditors total £67.6 million
and can be summarised as follows’

Unsecured creditors

Creditor Amount £
Customer accounts in credit 11,948,563
Empleyee Clams 600,000
Trade Creditors 18,005,051
HMRC - VAT/PAYENIC 550,000
Accruals (estmate for goods received not invcicad) 7670476
OFGEM - Feed n tanff 1,500,000
OFGEM - ROCs 27,064 305
Total 67,336,495




7.8

7.9
7.10

82

8.3

8.4

8.5

86

8.7

Customer accounts in credit relate to bath former customers and customers who transferred to OVO
under the SoLR process. As agreed with OF GEM and the Company prior to the SoLR process, OVO
has agreed to honour these credit balances. OVO may subsequently claim in the administration for
these amounts and the Joint administrators will seek legal advice to assist with their position on this

Employee claims represent redundancy pay and contractual notice pay.

OFGEM creditors are in respect of amounts awing for the ROCs unpaid at 31 October 2018 and the
estimated outstanding liability to Feed in Tariff and ROCs for the penod to 11 January 2018.

At this stage, the quantum of any dividend is not yet known and the joint administrators will be more
informed once the asset realisation process 1s further underway.

The timing of any distribution to unsecured creditors will depend on the timescales involved in the debt
recavery process.

Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration
The joint administrators must perform their functions with the objective of
+ Rescuing the company as a going concem, or

* Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whale than woufd be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration}, or

» Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In this instance, it was not possible to achieve a rescue of the Company as a going concern. The SoLR
process took place priar to the administration, which transferred the customers and all on-going energy
supplies to another supplier. The Company's licence was revoked therefore there was no on-going trade
at the point of the administration.

Accordingly, our primary objective is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Gompany were wound up

Completing the final billing process and implementing an efficient debt collection strategy enables the
statutory purpose to be achieved and 1s the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in these
circumstances. The joint administrators do not believe asset realisations and potential returns to creditor
would have been maximised should the Company have entered iiquidation immediately.

For clarification, it 1s not currently envisaged that the book debts will be sold. Neither is it envisaged that
any party will assume any of the existing liabiiities, except to the extent that by law they are compelled to
do. However, the joint administrators will not hereby be restricted in their freedom to structure any
agreement In such manner as 1s advantageous lo the creditors.

In conjunction with legal advisors, the joint administrators will continue to assess the nature and merits
of the Company's defence to any proceedings brought against the Company, as far as they believe
appropriate. The joint administrators will contimue to be mindful of the need to balance the costs of
continuing any defence, as against the potential detriment to creditors of not progressing these claims
an the basis that funds should be available to the creditors following the conclusion of the administration.

It 13 proposed that the administration will end by the Company going nto creditors' voluntary hquidation.
If the Company is placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation, it is proposed that the administrators in
office at that date will be appointed liquidators, any act in the iquidation to be done by any one or more
of the liquidators. However, c¢reditors may nominate a different liquidator or iguidators if nomination to
that effect is received before the approval of these proposals



92

10

101

162

11

Investigations

Wiithin three months of our appointment as joint administrators, as required by the Companies Directors
Disqualification Act 1986, we will report to the Secretary of state the required facts about the Company's
businesses and conduct of their directors (including those acting within the past three years).

We would be pleased to receive any useful information from any creditor cencerning the Company, its
dealings or conduct that may assist us in this role.

Costs of the administration to date

Agents and advisors

The joint administrators have engaged the following agents and adwvisors to assist in the pre-
administration work.

Name Activity Fee basis Costs incurred  Disbursements incurred

£ £

Squire Patton Baggs Solicitors instructed 1o assist with the process of Time costs 39,269
placing the Company into administratien including
support for the SoLR procass,

The joint administrators have engaged the following agents and advisors to assist in the post
administration work.

Costs ingurred

Fee basis £ Disbursements incurred £

Squire Pation Solicitors instructed to assist with various legal matters Time costs 33,520 Nil
Bogys regarding the administration of the Company. Including

drafting TSA, legal advice on essental supplers and

employmant law
ERA Solutions Employments nghts consuitants instrucdted to assistwith ~ Number of 6,820 il
Limited employment claims daims
Euro Valuabons Agents instructed ta value plant and machinery and Time costs 4,000 225

assist with the sale of these assets
Ashurst LLP Adwvising on litigatiar case against the Company Time costs Tbe The
Gateley Plc Adwising on liigation case aganst the Company Time costs 2,226 Nl
DWE (LP Adwising on lbgation case aganst the Company Time costs The The
Quinn Emanuel Adwvsing cn lingation case aganst the Company Time costs The The
Urguhart &Sulivan
LLP

Joint administrators' pre-appointment and post-appointment remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the joint administrators' remuneration is to be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors’
committee 1s appointed, then this 1s a matter far the committee. If no committee 1s appointed, a decision
of the creditors will be required.

The |oint administrators have chosen not to seek approvat for post appointment remuneration at this
stage due to the uncertainties and on-going nature of finalising the billing position of the Company The
joint administrators will seek approval for their remuneration, either from the creditors committee, if one
is appointed, or through a decision of creditars, once further detail on the costs of the administration are
known.

10



11.4

117

12
121

12.2

Pre-administration costs unpaid at the date of appaintment of the Jjoint adminstrators may be approved
as under rule 3 52 to rank as an expense of the admimstrabon. Approval of the statement of proposals
does not constitute approval either of the administrators' remuneration or of unpaid pre-administration
casts,

The agreements under which the joint administrators’ pre-appointment costs were incurred were as per
a letter of engagerment with the Company dated 3 January 2019 which was on a time cost basis setting
out an estimate of £10k for our initial pre-appointment work and assessment of the position of the
business only.

Following those initiai meetings with the directors and further interactions with OFGEM the joint
administrators gained a greater understanding of the work involved in the pre-appaintment penod. As a
result, the directors agreed an amendment to the ietter of engagement on 7 January 2019 which set out
an Increase o the pre-appeintment time cost estimate to £60k plus VAT and disbursements.

As a result of the further requirements to support the Company with preparation of 2 witness statement
confirming its insolvency, and due to the changing nature of the interactions with OFGEM and OVO as
pait of the SoLR process, our final pre-appointment time casts to 13 January 2019, on a time cost bagis
were £73 024 and no pre-appointment costs have been paid to date.

Accordingly, the jont administrators are seeking approval that unpaid pre-appointment costs of £73,024
plus VAT per the updated letter of engagement and disbursements of £1,086 plus VAT be paid as an
expense of the administration.

The joint adminustrators also seek approval that expenses and disbursements incurred as part of the
post administration work be paid. We have incurred disbursements of £3,702 during the post-
appointment periocd.

Please see Appendix C for details of our pre-appointment remuneration, pre and post appointment
expenses and payments made to gssociates in accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice 9.

Decision of creditors
We attach notices for & decision of the creditors as they are required in respect of the resolutions below
1 The approval of the joint administrators’ proposals

2 Whether a creditors’ committee should be formed. Information concerning creditors' commitiees can
be found in Liquidation / Creditors’ Committees and Commissioners . A Guide far Creditars published
by the Association of Business Recavery Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded from
hitps /iwww. r3. org. ukimedia/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-
Committees.pdf

3 That the joint administrators out of pocket expenses at cast; mileage is charged at 45p per mile, be
approved.

4 That Grant Thornton UK LLP’s pre appointment costs of £73,024 plus VAT and disbursements of
£1,086, and Sgquire Patton Boggs' pre-appointment costs of £39,269 plus VAT and disbursements of
£346 be approved.

Any personal information held by the company will continue ta be processed for the purpose of the
administration and in accordance with the requirements of Data Protection law.

11



13
13.1

Contact
If you have any queries, please contact Georgla Beirne on 0121 232 5197.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Economy Energy Trading Limited

5 ot

Eddie Williams
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Economy Energy Trading Limited are being managed by
Eddie Williams, Jon Roden and Stuart Preston, appointed as joint administrators on 14 January 2019.
The Joint administrators act as agent of the company and without personal hiability.

12



Appendix A

A Economy Energy Trading Limited - in administration
Estimated staternent of affairs as at 14 January 2019

13



Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Economy Energy Trading Limited

Company number 07513319

On the 14 January 2019, being a date not more than 14 days before the date of the resolution for winding up

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facis stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Fulname < Jonnd  Piexammee  MAauue

Signed W%‘c\"

Dated S 'S‘ ‘5




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge
Assets subject to floating charge

Uncharged Assets

Leasehold Improvements (1)
Fixtures and Fittings {1}
Computers (1)
Security Deposits {2)
Bank Account (3)
Cash held by Third Paries {4)
Debtors - Industry (5)
Debtors - Group companies (6}
Debtors - Former customers (7)
Debtors - Customers transferred to SoLR {8)

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

TPV

Signature

Book Estimated to
Vatue Realise
£ £
0 0
0 0
86,963 -
87,695 -
390,187 25,000
1,285,326 200,000
7,952,328 7,952,328
3,475,035 2,435,440
84,326 77,730
3,220,000 -
8,779,505 2,194,876
28,768,220 22,326,165
55,129,584 35,215,538

e szl




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated tota! assets available for preferential

creditors {carried from page A}
Liabilities
Presferential Creditors:-

Arrears of wages & holiday pay

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicabie (to carry forward}

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured nonOpreferential claims (excluding any shortfalls to floating charge

holders})

Customer accounts in credit
Employee Claims

Trade Creditors

HMRC - PAYE/NIC

HMRC - VAT

Accruals

Feed in Tariff pravision
Renewables Obligation provision
Investigations/Litigation provision

Estimated deficiency/surplus as reagrds non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditorsa

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(9}

{10
(11)
{12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)

Signature 6A’M%ﬂi~ Date S [2 ’l3

Estimated
to realise
£ £
35,215,538
{10,000)
35,205,538
0
35,205,538
0
35,205,538
0
35,205,538
{11,946,663)
(600,000)
(18,005,051}
(150,000)
(400,000)
(7,670,476)
{1,500,000)
(27,064,305)
unknown
{32,130,956)
0
{32,130,956)
(40,100)
(32,171,056)




Notes to Schedule of Assets and Liabilities

Note 1 - Fixtures and Fittings, Leasehold Improvements and IT Equipment

It is not considered that any value can be recovered from the various leasehold improvements or furniture at either
Friars House or Abbey Park. The computers at Friars House and Abbey Park have a smal! value and IT equipment heid
in twa data centres may have some value.

Note 2 - Security Deposits
Cash secuirty deposits were lodged with a number of industry parties. ttis expected that most of this will be off-set
by these parties against amounts owing. This has been refiected in the trade creditor figure

Note 3 - Bank account
The Company held cash of £7,952,327.69 in its bank accounts as of 11 Jnauary 2019. Realisation may be subject to

deductions of customer charge backs

Note 4 - Cash held by third parties

Itron, Paypaint and Globat Pay all held customer top-up receipts from the period just before 11 January. Itis

expected that these organistions will retain some of these receipts to set-off against amounts owed to them. The

estimated value to realise s after adjusting for this - the trade creditors figure has been adjusted accordingly. .

Note 5 - Debtors - Industry
There are some amounts owing reiating to power purchase transactions

Note 6 - Debtors, Group companies
As the principal trading company, Economy Energy Trading Limited provided loans to other group companies
to cover aperating expenses. None of these entities has any assets of value

Note 7 - Debtors, former customers
This relates to customers who left Economy Energy before 11 January 2019 and includes an estimate of their final |

amount owing if a final bill had not been issued before 11 January 2019

Note 8 - Debtors, customers transferred to the SoLR
This relates to debit balances on customers accounts that were transferred to OVO Energy. It includes an estimate

of any unbiiled charges to 11 January 2019.

Note 9 - Arrears of wages and holiday pay
Employees were all paid up to 11 January 2019, There is a small amount of accrued but untaken holiday.

Note 10 - Customer accounts in credit
This relates to both former customers and customers who transferred to OVO Energy under the SoLR process. OVO
Energy has agreed to honour these balances but may subsequently claim against the Company for these amounts.

Note 11 - Employee Claims
Employees may claim for redundancy pay and their notice periad.

Note 12 - Trade Creditors
This is based on the Company's purchase ledger of invoices received

Note 12 - HMRC - PAYE/NIC
PAYE and NIC is due for the period relating to December 2018 and up to 11 January 2019

Note 14 - HMRC, VAT
There is a net balance of approximatiey £400,006 of VAT awing

Note 15 - Accruals

This represents the expected vaiue of invoices yet to be received for goodsd and services received or provided
before 11 January 2019,

ctd.

Fho slele



Note 16 - Fead in Tariff Provision
This is an estimate of the Company's outstanding liability to FIT for the period to 11 January 2019.

Note 17 - Renewables Obligation Provision
This 1s a combination of amounts awing for the Reneabeles Obligation unpaid at 31 October 2018 and an accrual

for the estimated cost based on energy supplied to 11 January 2019.

Note 18 - Investigations/Litigation provision
The Company was involved in a regulatory investigation and seme commercial litigation at various stages of

the process. it is unknown what the outcomes of these matters will he,

Signature Wé&\_’) Date 5 ] gl \()




AMEY

ASFOOL

ASHO01

BALDMWINM

BLUON

BLUOG3

BOTTOMU

BRIOM

BRIOO2

CADOOL

-

Signature

Name

Ames

The Sherad Butding
Edrund Hakkey Road
Oxford

Ox4 4DQ

As Fresh As A Daisy
As Fresh As A Dasy
85 Teabndge Road
Coventry
V3 48X

Ashurst LLP
Brozdwalk Hause
5 Appaic Street
Landon

EC2A ZHA

B & A Toines Lid
Unit B Quinn Close:
Seven Stars lnd Est
Loty
Warwikshwre

VI 4H

Balfwin McCranor Lid
Cifford House

38-34 Bnkay Road
Coventry

LV DA

BANNER

K Heuse

Sheffieid Business Park
Eurcpa Link, Sheffekl
55 1XU

Blue Mountan Water
PO Box 4104

8iren ngham

Wsest M dlands

Bi6 £0G

BLUE SQUARE UTILITIES LTD
THE TOWN HALL CHAMBERS
\WALLSEND

TYME AND WEAR

NE28 7AT

Bottormling Techndlogies Lid
115 Chatham Street
Reading

RG1 73%

Bntsh Telecom
B) Nawgate Steest
London

ECIA7A)

BRITISH GAS LT

BAMPTOM HOUSE

BAMPTON COURT, HURSLEY ROAD
CHANOLERS FORD

SO53 2TA

Habona! Gnd - 2188694
1.3 Strand

London

WO2N SEH

CADENT GAS LIMITED
Asbrook Court
Prologs Park
Coventey

L7 BPE

Amount of Debt  Details of any secunty held by creditor

E
8,182

312

441,362

396

15,420

59

28,985

7,266

679

94,180

544,571

12,340 £7,749 01 Cash lodged as security
{Creditor balance adjusted)

Date,

sfzlo

2110/2016
211002016
100112017
290052017
2710412018

Date Secunty Given  Value of secunty

£

927
2,023
2,050

600

587



AIC Name Amount of Debt  Detads of any secunty held by creditor  Date Security Given  Value of secunity
[4 E

04/05/2018 587

10/05/2018 648

01/06/2018 251

31/08/2018 77

CHADIL Cha~s Grants LTD 129,081
3rd ficor Tanty Caurt
Trouwuty Street
Pglerc-ough
Canbndgestire
PE] 1DA

CHict1 CHILARRE LTD 216
Unds & & 2 Veasey Close
Attleborough Fielgs Ind Est
hureaton
{V11 6RT

CHL Captal Metars Lmited 183,639
Sutes 3 & + Wamners Mill
Saks Viay
Braintree
Bssex
M7 363

CONDDZ Coniract Natyal Gas Limited 4,468,709
CNG hduse
5 Victena Avenue 1,392,297 £182,215 lodged as secunty 28/02/2018 182,215
Harogate {creditor balance adjusted)
Norh Yorkshre {This figure 1s an estimate of Mark to
HGL 1EQ Market position at 11/01/19}

DATCOL DATASERVE UX 18,810
SP Datasarve Lid
Ol House, 10 TechnokGy Ave nue
Blantyre
G?2 GHT

DIFOOL DIFFERENCE CORPORATION LTD 52,619
MERLIN HOUSE
LANGSTONE BUSINESS PARK
HEWPCAT
GWENT
NP15 2H)

DIRECTRE Clrect Response 2,742
3 Angel Watk
London
Vob OHX

015001 DIS Research 3,960
3 Parhon Lane
Stnres
Swocxpart
SK& 7GH

DWF DWF 8,823
2 Hamiman strest,
Manchester
#3 1A

EASTERN Eactarn Power Netwerks PLC 526,485
Energy House
Pareliok Plaza
Three Brdges
Cracdey, West Sussex
RH1O1EX

ECFO01 ECF Erergy 11,507
Allaut House
Hensot Road
Th-ee Bridges
RH101CQ

EGEQOL E {Cas and Electncdy) 11d 250,000
LE]
Trvty Park

Slgnnlureﬁ/w%\:z Date <_: Ig 'tc)



Al Name Amcunt of Debt  Datalls of any secunty held by creditor  Date Securty Given Value of secunty
£ £
Bresrgram
B37 788

ELEQDL Eectralak Ld 6,917
Ground Floor
Grefier House
2/3 Golden Square
Longaa
WIF SriR

ELECDZ Eexon Lud 740,785 £430,000 cash lodged as security pre April 2018 80,000
@th Floor {creditor balance adjusted) 22/10/2018 100,000
350 Euston Road 04/12/2018 100,000
LeRdan 06/12/2018 150,000
WL 3AW

ELEGO3 Eractricity Norh wast 164,895
Eizutricdy North West Limetéd
OUQS Income Services
Feedenck Road
Salford
F6 BQH

ELECNET Tre Electriaty Network Co 18,167
Energy House
Vicoipit Business Park
Wealpit
Bury $¢ Edmunds, Suffolk
1730 SUP

ENEOOL ENERGY ASSETS LTD 349
& Amondvake Business Park
Alrrandvale Way
Lrengston
EHSS 5G4

ENER Energencs Electnaty Ltd 5,600
International House
Stanley Soutevard
Ham.iton International Technology Park
Glssgow
G72 03N

ENTODY Eaterpnse RAC UK Lid 591
Yatl Bryant house
Washiord Drive, Park Farm
Raddieh
B3B GeiX

EONOOL EON UK 1,160,712
Sherwood Park
Litle Gak Orve
AnpEsey
Nogpnghamshue
K315 00R

EPIQ001 EPIQ Systems LTD 81,328
12 O'd Jewry
4tn Floor
Landen
ECIA 800

EQUOdL Eguator Scatland tid 8,312
E8 Emgt St
Glasgow
G3 802

EQUOOS Egu.fax Ld 2,705
First Figor
& walingtonh Place
Leeds
L51 4P

ESPOOI ESP Etectriily Linuted 6,400
Hazeliean
Station Road
Leatherhaad

SV N €,
Srgnatuwm&‘ Date gI‘?[')



5 Hase Amount of Debt  Details of any secunty held by creditor  Date Secunty Given  Vahue of secunty
£ £
K122 744

EX0O00L Exgtenc Metenng [
& A mordvale Business Perk
Alrendiate Way
Liv.ngsien
EH59 §GA

FIROO1 Fl Real Estale Management Lid 240,383
Caral tt'l
Batany grow
Cheorey
Larcashire
PR& 9AF

FIROG2 Ferst Litidy Limited 658
Peant 3 Opus Business Park
hayweod Road
Warveck
CV34 55H

FORGIL FORESIGHT METERING 6,697
THE SHARD
32 LONDON BRIDGE STREET
100N
SE1 956G

FUNGOL Fundraising Inncvations 2,500
Tre Cart ¥/agon Lodge
Friday Straet Farm, Fraday Street
Easi Sulton
xent

GBGROOL G8 Gronp Pic 74
Tre Fourdaton, Herons vay
Lraster Business Park
Crester
CHS 8035

GEMS001 Gersary Ld 1,590
13 FENCHURCH STREET
LENSON
EZ31 33E

GTCO01 GTC INDEPENDENT POWER NETWORKS LTC 6,876
ENERGY HOUSE
WCOLPIT BUSINESS PARK
WOOLPIT
SUFFOLK
Iriosur

HAROOZ HARLAXTON ENERGY NETWORKS LTD 07
TCLL BAR ROAD
HARSTON
GRANTHAM
LINCOLHSHIRE
hG32 3T

IM0001 IMOBISCFT LD 16,500
Coveniry Unwversity Technology Park
Furma Way
Coventry
Cvi 21T

EMSC01 Ir€ery Europe Lid 159
520 2.0 Reskngham Drave
Lafzrd VWood
1 tan Keynes
PRIEOLY

ENTOGD Tazralonks 3,053
130 EAST 4IND STREET
wEV A ORK CITY
16217

JOBGOL Jobste Lekid 1,600
Langsta -2 Technology Park

snotore OOV Ho S fla



Lot

185001

LONCON

LOVGOL

LowooL

LOWD03

LOWQO

MACO0!

MAPOQ2

MAREXSPE

METROL

Kane

Langstene Road
Havaat
Hampzh. &

FOS ESA

KFinG L

D2p 1

58 Clarerdon Road
Veatford

VD17 10F

L & § Lithd Panters L1
11727 Acedl Flace
Lencen Road
Clasgaw

G4 ANy

Lcacon Power Networks PLC
Enesgy House

hazelulcy Plaza

Truea Bndges

Crawiey, Wist Sussex

RHiO IEX

Lz 25hop
Va ley Rd
B.tkerhead
Mareayside
Lhil 7ED

Lovin Beck Serwces Lid
Moyor's Quay

Swan Meadow Road
Ygea

Vi*i3 588

Lere 11 Beck Services Lid
Mayor's Quay

Saan Meadow Road
Vgan

\43 5B8

tove Carzon Contracts Co L
Featbank House

2 5 Satsbury Squane
Loazan

EC4Y BIxX

Macgquane Meters 3 UK Ltd
Ut & Grgls Business centre
west Stoeet

Coggeshall

Edsex

CO& INT

raglelal
PO Bax 609
He- ey
Rhd §H)

Barex Spactron
155 Bshopsgate
Laadan

EC2M 3TQ

Mater Carp
Cemmunication Heuse
Victoria Avenue
Camberley, Surrey
GuU15 34X

Signature M

— e =

Amount of Bebt  Details of any secunty held by creditor
£

27,000
7,468

386,752

707,194
419,802

55,539 £250,000 cash lodged as security
{Creditor balance adjusted)

317,428

7,280
4,389

12,317

<k

Date Secunty Given Value of secunty

11/01/2016
30/09/2016
28/12/2016
03/04/2017
29/09/2017
29/12/2017
28/03/2018
24/09/2018 -
04/01/2019 -

E

8,000
17,000
43,000

7,000
95,000

195,000

180,0C0

180,000

115,000



AIC Mariy Amount of Debt  Detads of any secunty held by creditor Date Secunty Given Value of secunty
£ £
METOY Meter Fi 4170 152,377
5u Fioor
1 i anden Sreet
Miacrester
M2 1Y

METERFIG Reter Pt 10 Lid 26,485

£ Floar

Jan Street

Manchister
M iKY

METERFZ0 Meler Fit 20LTD 2,318
L atsdan street.
Miancnaster
M2 M

METERFS Meter Fit § Lid 69,059
5Ly Fioar
1 M -aden Stroat
b3 chester
2 1hay

METERFI1 b.aizr F L (North East) Lamited 127,254
S Froot
1 Marsdan Street
Hanstester
2 IR

METERFL2 Mate- Fro ¥ Limied 35,939
Stn Fixa
1 Marston Street
Faohester
M2 MWW

HETERFTS Pater Fu 3 Uimded 200,590
&1 Floor
1 Marsgon Stree?
Mocresier
B2 VY

METERFI& Bete~ Fit Assets Lid 67,704
S0 Clage
1 *leruton Street
Marchester
M2 1HWY

METERFIT Mezer Fit (North West) imded 210,406
Sth Flosr
1 ¥.rsden Street
Maectestar
MI IHW

MIDLANDF bid ard Fire Lid 56
Lo House
San.ome Road
Sk 2y, Solhudl

850 23

MONIOY Pic ey Supermarket 170,870
FroreySupermarkat House
StEx.05Park
Ew'te, Funtshire
C+5 302

MONGOS sy Expart L 9,690
1 Fas
b’y House
Ve, Llde Park
Cetierkall Rd
Som L1 BU7 IXE

NATCOE haioal Grd - 2145182 1,215,208

FO o 5516
Yoo smamplon

Signature. ,m%ﬁ - Date g {J l tﬁ



NATCOD

NEXO]

NORD{I

NORTHERN

NPOOOL

OMBOJ1

ONso01

ORI0Q3

CRSOOL

PENINULA

PHS

PITNEYED

fame Amount of Debt  Detarls of any secunty held by creditor
E

Wi e

1t on GO Smart - Cust 3 606,399

1-3 srand

Lewgn

i 53H

hexum Seflveare Lamited 26,944

8 Swft Centre
41 imperial Way
Craydan

Surrey

CROARL

Ragham Powarged Plc {NE) - 3119999 1,835,829
Maior House

Stzton Road

e Penshaw, Houghton Le Spring

Co Dymam

Chs A

Northern Powasiged {Yorks') Pic - 9179999 452,308
20 01 House

Stalan Road

o Pershave

hougiion-iz Spring , Co Durham

L= A

Npcadr 9,645
W ndrmal Hil Business Park
W h.2ahal Way
Su- ndon, Wiitsture
5 &PB

GmcLdsman Servee Lid 788,150
3230 Daresbury Park

Raresduny

WARRINGTON

VLA S

On Stream 674,755
S.15 3 & 4 Warners Mal

S ks Vay

Beantree

Execx

Cw73GS

0.0l Col'eclisas Lig 1,466
32 thanchaster Park

Tov kesbury Road

Creltenham

GL5) SEF

CHice Recyclng Solatons Lid 1z

Banon on Trent
CTi4 RZ

Par nsula B35S
Tne Peunsufa
2 Cr.zetham Hill Road

PHS 70
Back B, Westaen todustnal Estate

Canrphely

CFE3 XK

Puney Bowes Finance hinuted 488
o box 6565

Har'ow

N0 2y

y
Slgnaturem%“/ B

skl

Date Security Gven

Yalue of secunty
£



Aig 34107 Ameount of Debt  Details of any secunity held by creditor  Date Secunty Given  Value of secunty
f £

PLADOZ ¥ as12 Care Services Lid 16,761
2i Hymherstone Lane
Thawmasten
Laig.stér

[E=E

PRIOOZ .43 PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LTD 74,201
€15 erad Sunveyors
3 Gld Ang'o House
LN Sredt
S-3urpat On Sevemn
Cy:3 9aG

PYHGO1 F4 1o 2 ngs/E2d Limited 9,291
Ba b2 see
Ve pont Road
S-aoxton On Tees
Tir2 EEF

QUIDOT Qu r1 Emanuel Tral Lawyers 800,850
t Fice. Piace
Lonion
ES+Tt TRA

SAGOOL fo22Um L 220
Korin Park
hz e caste upon Tyne
NELS 3AA

SCOM 3¢ 15 Power Energy Retail Lid 53,219
12 a4 Cuay
Cogur

{27687

SC0002 55E Matanng Hydre Scuthern Ekectrk 55€ 339,900
L' G12

€737 2

ure Meters (UK) Lid 264,927
Jra Fouse

< 22 Roxd

V.. CRovter

SECCOY

Hum sk re
SGI3 U

SIECOL S.LENS 262,964

CUlL &0

S'4A001 Sratt DCC LI 83,719 (215,577 cash lodged 26/02/2015 7,748
2.4 s ibex Howse {Creditor balance adjusted) 30/04/2015 11,937
nE- 7 Mnones 05’1],2015 S,OW
L isn 19/01/:016 19,623
ETINIDY 18/04/2016 64,420

31/10/2016 44,851
17/02/2017 64,290
03/01/2018 1,708

5MAQOS 5. on Eorgy GB 53,062
148 Mews
Lo 2Gt

Val7 Ak

svadil €. ord beler Assets ] Ltg 64,266
TELrghe
Tw e Quay
ol

b.leD

s.gnm..@i\l%u pate> ! : I )



alg tane Amount of Debt Details of any secunty held by creditor  Date Secunty Given  Value of security
£ £

SMSO0L SME Ereigy Services id 671
Praraas bouse
Cepse Walk
Card if Gate Business Park
Culty

CF2z 8XH

SGUTHE Sooh Easterd Power Networks PLC 340,082
Erengy House
ksl vy Plara
Tri. 2 Budges
Cre .'gy, West Sussax
RH.% 1EX

SOVOJL .20 ga Office Equipment Co Lté 2,014
tiuck'on Ml Trading Estate
Muge 2. Hll
Filzsaven
Bo2 EOF

SPO001 SP O stabution gk 354,274
1 Floo
53 runarton Dr
Ca~gyslang
€2 &R

SPEQD2 £ iranwab PR 478,920
i House
Tecwaology Averiug
Hzrulton International Techaclogy Park
Fign Blantyra
GI2 CHT

SSEGO SSE 616,546
5z Vastern Road
K:aang
RGh BBY

S5E002 SSE Enargy Supply Wd- 24,634
(:1'25tructure Charges)
55 Yagur. n Rcad
Rzt ag
Fi3l 8B

STACOY STA [NTERNATIONAL 994
3 -3 “LOOR, COLMAN HOUSE

THOO0Z Tnamzs Higons Limted 189
L'zyds Chambers
13-21 Seaview Road
Vsl udey
CHa34TH

TRUGL TeustPiol 3,000
Troopict
P :.traede 53
112 Copanhagen
Coarark

UKMETERA EMS Mater Assels Lid 100,727
2nd Foor
43 51 Vincent Sumet
Glasgow
G2 5TS

UTIon3 Lulia F.eid Services Lid 147,132
Secare House
ioois de Road
V. nchester
Harashire
S023 TR

s PN Hore . ﬂ&is



UTIoLo

VETOOL

WeLO0

WESOOL

WESTERNP

WOM

WoO0001

\VORDDL

XOSERVE

Late

Lo ol
L use
E-viTewrace
Eudicn Lane
Croriay

§../ bTE

warazn CTO Ld
12:% ircad

B ion Green
Sy 2F 0aks

Ko,

T3z

Vutzy and West Utilbes Lid
Yo' & \West Housa
Excorer Jose

Ce Lz Spmags, Coadkarvew
Lenpert

HLDERL

V.ewiern Power Distnbuton (BUOS)

FJ&n 231

£ 2l Road

Fuymiuth

Bl Gal

\Lestern Power Distnbuton (MAP & Rev Pro)
Aw0_fls Recevable

Foosux 231

E clAamdg

Vemble Bond Dickinson
L wvmtehall Riverside
Lecds

{41 4BN

Oean Woodhouse {ESN Car Sales)
Eeai of Darby & Sons

Tornngion Avenue

Tizhdl

C/45 95X

Vipndpoy UK Ltd
V Sy House
Futs Asonug
Cata,mead
RELIGSL

et i
1-3 St-and
Loaasn
VOINSEA

Signature, M&—

Amount of Debt Details of any secunty held by creditor

£
70,082

1,080

5.056

1,646,856

66,693

14,640

161,581

200

1,651

Date Security Given  Value of secunty
£



Appendix B

B Economy Energy Trading Limited - in administration
Receipts and payments account for the period 14 January 2019 to 1 March 2019

14



Economy Energy Trading Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To 01/03/2019 To 01/03/2018
£ £
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Telephone 8,727.17 9,727.17
Professional Fees 16,300.00 16,300.00
Repairs & Maintenance 250.00 250.00
Petty Cash 500.00 500.00
Property Expenses 386.78 386.78
IT costs 77.374.33 77,374.33
PAYE/NI 35,467.15 35,467.15
Net Wages 235,804.44 235,804.44
Other Payroll Deductions 3,643.95 3,643.95
Sundry Trading Expenses 187.86 187.86
Employee Expenses 177.45 177.45

Page 1 of 2

TRADING SURPLUSKDEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

(379,819.13)

{379,819.13)

(379,819.13)

(379,819.13)

04 March 2019 1809



Economy Energy Trading Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To 01/03/2019 To 01/03/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS

Rates Refund 11,191.48 11,191.48
Cash at Bank 7.428,978.22 7,429,978.22
Suspense account 2,760,095.93 2,760,095.93
Miscellaneous Receipts 4.35 4.35
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (379,819.13) (379,819.13)
Monies due to OVO 1,119,350.35 1,119,350.35
10,940,801.20 10,940,801.20

COST OF REALISATIONS
Monies due to OVO 1,119,350.35 1,119,350.35
Statutory Advertising 73.55 73.55
Bank Charges 27.60 27.60

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor - HSBC

(1,119,451.50)

121,5892.71

(1,118,451.50)

121,592.71

(121,582.71)

9,699,756.99

(121,592.71)

9,699,756.99

REPRESENTED BY
VAT on Purchases 20,685.26
HSBC Ficating Account 9,691,912.33
Trade Creditors (12,840.60)
9,699,756.99
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 04 March 2019 18.09



3 Xipuaddy,

g



(so9pwilo0 's98) ‘siybu) SIoNPSID 40} UoIBLLOUI

aJinsopsip Buurbas sdiysuonelal

$3jel0sse O} sjuswhed

HIoM JNC peloeluoa-gns

$95UdX3 PUE SIUSWSSINGSIP

sojel Jno abieya Aunoy

peuad Juswiuiodde-aid sy} Bunp wes) Jiay; pue siojeljsiuiwpe juiol ayj Ag suop yiom

$1500 Jusuguiodde-a.d

-

< .Slea02 11 ‘Alewuins U| (8d1S) 6 309eId
OUBAI0SU| JO JuBWa]BIS puk (Sainy 3ul) 8LOT Sainy (sejem pue pue|Bug) Aousajosu| ay) '9gs | 10y ASUSAIOSU| BU} 40 Sjuswsaiinbal su) yum uoiaunfuod ul pasedeid ussq sey xipusdde sy

2INsoasIp 6 a3eId AJUBAJOSU] JO JUBLIIRIS

$3]e100SSEe J19y) JO siojesjsiulwipe ol ay) o) sesuadxa pue uonesaunwal ‘sjuswied

2 Xipuaddy



950'L 950’ -

€2 €2 aqu3isIsgng
(19}
£eg €22 pue Bunjied sasuadxa 417
a1g oL - abeajy 31IS U0 SI0103UIp Ui sBunaay e () UOJUIOY] JUBIS
22U291| ABJ3LS JO LOIJBICAS pue
H10S B 0] SISWOISND JaLsuBl}
01 pabueue ane nun paytodde 2q Jouued A0S 3L Bupieba) Suolssnasip
1p 4 WIDJO Iun paju q X WIDH0 Ui Buisissy o
SIOJENSIUILIPE 'YNsal B Sy “Juaajosul s Auedwo)) sy
12Ul WD 40 pUE 2)E1S J0 AIBJ3II2S a1} 0) 9210 SAIB SIGlEASMILIpE
_ 01 paunbas 1 10P81P € 'p0z 10 ABlaug auy Japun  » 40 Weunulodde auy so; Buluueid
pZoeL pue ABajens upm Bunsissy  »
bzo'es 18l [e101 Aouanjosul
o} pieBal yw salyiqisuedsal [esaush 11ay) Jo uotessiuLpe pasodoid
0 0 Jojensiupy (PIEO] € SE) SICJO8.ID BSIADE O} PUB ‘S19P|0yaxe)s Ao Y] 0] uoiess Ul 810393.1p
yIv Buisiey ‘seon0u pue sjuswnoop pasnbay jo Buiy L UOISSTIISIP pue sBunsayy e
990' Iz aAnoaxg  Pue anss| ‘uonesedaid v juowabeuew jsisse 0] e saniedioeld
P e fuedwos auy; Jo uondo ue pue sayijewuoy judswijuiodde-ald .
SEM ‘510J219Y)} ‘UCIENISIILIPE 1Y) PUR PAASIYIE 39 Juswssasse $08) 41
ShL'vz o 1Bupey  PINO3 UDHBLISIUIIPE JO anijoalgo ue JBYL WLYUOD Of . AJiqiBie uoneAsILLPY . MM uojuloy] JuelS
ajeysa o)
uogeasiujwpe diysuopejas pue
3 jsodjald Jaked Jo aweN 3 SIH speiD)

ugnesiuupe
40 3A1123[GC UE JO JUIWIAIYIE BY] PAIBYLING ) Moy

padinauj pue Juswiimodde-ai1d A1es5020U Sem ylom au} AUA auop JIOpn

:mojaq pepiaald ale siseo wauwguicdde-a:d ay) Jo s|ig18q

‘pasojaus I aunpazoud ucisinap aaRdadsal syl Jo 8Jj0N “sasuadxs pue sas) uoijesiuiwpe-aid sy} Jo Mojaq pPaqLosap Se siuswAed ayl Jo) 1ybBnos si |eaoldde Joypal) 's8s) ING 0}
pappe oq ajel sjeudaidde syl je | WA pue sasusdxa jayood Jo IN0 pue s8je) 8|EaS [BULOU INo Je Juswabebus ay) uo Juads aun) [BNJOE Sem SISEG 38} U} Ydium Japun 'gLQg Aenuer € pajep
{uawsalby ay3) Jeys| Juswabebus ue ybnouyy Auedwios ay) jo sigjaaup au Aq pabebua alam ‘17 Mn uoiuioy] ueis Buifiebus jo Aem Ag 'siclelisiuiwpe julof sy} juswiuiodde o) Joud

2)e]s8 ay) woJy pied aq pinoys Asy) Jayisym
¢} se sioppals jo Apoq sjeidesdde ayy woy pasnbal si leacudde ‘Jybnos s| juawied pue uoRessIUILPE SJSjue Auedwos ay) uaym pledun UBLWS ABY) JUSIXa 3yl 0f "0s Buiop I 0} maia B ypim
1ng uoljessiuiwpe palajus Aueduiod au) 81042q 'siauoiiioeld Aousalosul palitenb JaLe JO sIoleISIUILPE AQ paunoul sasuadxs pue pableya se3) ale §1$09 udljeisiuiwpe Juauguiodde-ald

$]503 Jusunulodde-aid

2 xipuaddy



"J9S USaq JOU SBY $ISBY 2} oU) ‘Wodal Sy} Jo sjep Ay e sy

siojeiisiuiwpe Juiol ay) Jo siseq a9

$]$09 Juawiulodde-jsod

sANoaxa pue siaBieuew JUBISISSE SAPNIIY ININDXT
siabeuBws pue si0oa.p jeI0sse sapnpul fabeuely e

10J091p SAPN[OU) JSUKEd  «

:SIJON
S10JIP2US O} SUCIESHED) SILUIXEW
10 ABBIENS UCHBIISILILLPE 34} Yim PIJSISSE YTIUm S1ojel JO AJ3llen @ U0 J0IApe
‘s101edisjuILupe Juof pasodosd ayj pue Auedwo? ay) |eba) uauwjuiodde-aid spimord  «
519'68 jeio) Aq sianew jo Ajauen e uo Jybnos sem aiape [eBa] e uoilensIuILpe
ave SJUBLIBSINGSIC SI0J_NSIIWPE 10 waunuodde oyt Auedwog ay) Suiveid sB6og
69268 1500 WL 341 ym Isisse ) paunhal 3)5M SIoJAI0E . JO SOMI[BULIO) BY) YIM 1SISSY  » uoneq aiinbg

2 xipusddy



g xipuaddy
12 JUnodoe WawAed pue sidiaoal siojellsiuIpe JUiol aU) Uo U9as aq Ued (AU JI) YoIiym Jo ajuejeq au ‘ueo uojuloy] juelsy e Buisn pied uaaq aaey yaiym sesuadxs apnjout osje Asy|

ajnjes Aq palinbal ale Yoiym ‘ases ay o) Aleauioads Buigejel Buisiuaape pue Buipuog se yans sjsoo ale 8say} — §)500 AOJNIELS e
ased ay) Buibeuew ul palinoui ale yaiym sabieyd Jsunod Jo sbejsod se yons 51800 aJe 8Sal} — SIS0 WO
s|dwexa 1oy ‘sBunaaw 10 sosiwad Buipesy Buipuape ul ye1s Aq padnaul ale 'abed|iul 2pnoxa Yolym ‘SIS0 asau] -~ 0UIJSISNS PUE |DABI| @

souobajes Bumo||oy 3yl 40 1SISU0D pue [eacidde Joud Jnoypm umelp
8¢ Ueo ABU) 'a1e1Sa JUBAOSUI 843 0} 3|qelaial Ajloslip alnupuadxs aynads s a1ay) asoym saiped piy) Juspuadapul o) sjuswied aJe pue sosuadxs 19x00d Jo Jno, SB Umouy 0S(e aJe 953y}

sjuawasungsip | Liobajen

:sa1i0Ba)e0 omy ojul e} pue Juswuiodde AQusajOsSUI Le LJIM UCKOSUUOD Ul JSp[oY 30140 UE 0} pasingulial pue Aq jaw sesuadxs ale sjuawesingsig

LoL'e sjuawIasINgs|p pue sasuadxa [ejo)

IIN 506'L 506'L abes|iy
sjuswaesangsip z Aobsjen

I'N 859 869 [9ae1L
IIN 8ctL') 8EL°1 gsoussIsqns

puoqg siaucinsesd Asuaajosyl

sjuswasingsip | AobBejes

IIN 028'9 0zZ8'9 pajWi suoin|og vug
IN aq} 2a) d174ma
IN oq) aq) dT1isInysy
N 9z2'T 922'2 Jid falaren
I'N ooo'y 000'y SUOJIEN[EA 0INT
I'N 025'€E 0z8'ce s66og uoyeyd ainbg

awjujodde 1804 S108IAPY pue sjuaby

{3) pud pollad je se ajeisa ey} Aq pied ysiym 30 {3) pua pouad e SE paunaul ALoAlEINWND {3} pouad oyl ti paunau|

"s10jelisiulupe Juial ay) AQ 9UOP oM SU) Yl UOIO3UUOD Ul §1.0Z AJBniqad ZZ 0} 6107 A/Enuer ¢|. poliad 8y} ul paunoul SKSWasINgsIp pue sasuadxe Jo s|ielep sepiacid alge) siu)

(yuawguiodde jsod) pousd 8y Ul paLinaul sJUaWIsINgsIp pue sasuadxs Jo Juswialels

3 xipuaddy



PIUD [enusiod e 0] asu 2AlB Aew udIuM ‘siojeasiullipe julol
SB SN 0 S20IAIBS apIa0Ld oym J0 ‘siseq 99) sioledisiutuipe Juiof ay) Buinoidde oy aqisucdsal saiyed Aue yim sdiysuoiie|al jeuosiad JO $sauisng AUe jO 22eme JOU SUB SM JBY] WILUGD DA

ainsojosip Buuinbai sdiysuoyeey

anoge 2IAPENIOM SUOISLAY

sojes abieyo Apnoy Jad sjsooswil . 0AREHPOM XE] . d717 N uoluioy] el

301A10% JO 1509 pals|jua sadiAlag Japiaodd 301ndaS

diysuoiielal [euosiad Jo SSSUISNG B SBY 'WAY JNO UILIM [BNPIAIDUI LUE IO ‘Wl Jno (2Bpajmouy Ino J0 189 aU} 6} Woym ylim Aped B WOy JO Wy 1o
Uiy wol) JyBnos SABY 9m S01AI9S MO[aq 8SO[DSIP BM 'AoUsIBdSUR] JO 1SBISIU SU) UL '9MAISS DUR SM18A 1534 94} WEIGE 03 JYBN0S oney am SISYIC O SBDIAISS SY) PRISIIUS SABY M ISUM

$)EID0SSE 0} SjusWwied

0z8'093 31B}$3 AU} 0] 51503 i . swiep pue uosiel sakodey e

SUORNIOS Vi3

(3) paunou 1565 1no Bundesuod-gns Joj (sjuosedy NG POIIRIIUOI-CNS YIOM 10}321U0D-qNG

Wea) Ino 4o N AQ N0 PSILIBY USSQ AARY SSIMIBUI0 PIN0D Jey) yiom Buimoy|o) ay) In0 PRleU0d-gns SABY am pausd a4 Buung
YJOM N0 PaIoEBIUOI-gNS

'9AOQE 8|qE) Ay} Ul papiacid OSiE aie S)1$02 as8y) JO sliejaq "ejeudoidde se peppe si | vA 2w e dep e pabieyo st ebespy

‘uojesRUNW) S Japjoy
GoWC UR Sk Jauuel swes 3y} Ul [eaosdde ainnbai sjuswasingsip z Liobaje) "siseq sjqeuoses) pue Jadoid & uo Juaunuiodde ay) 03 peIEIo|lE g UED JEY] PUE ‘LY JIBY] JO JSpjoy 20140
ue Ag paLinoul 94 ABW 12U} S1S0T PSIEJ0JE 10 PaIBYS Bpnput few Asy) fued piyy juepuadspul we o] JuswAed B 10U NG 31EISS JUSAIDSUI BU} O} 3|eIaaL ARDRIP BI8 1By} $9suadxa ate asay]

guawesungsip z lobajen
2 xipuaddy



‘sBuipaancid au} jo 1onpuod ay; o} einipnlaid G pINom UOYEWIOMUI SU3 JO 2INS0|2SIp (a)
10 '2AISS20X9 94 PINom UCHBLLLICIUL aY) Jo uoneiedald o 1809 10 swWi auy) (e)
1) uoneuLiopr 2y} apiaosd 0] auijaap Jo paysanbal uoijeulojut Ay} Jo awos Ajuo Buipiaoid Ag puodsal Aew Jap|oy-ao140 ay] (¥)
‘pajsenbas uojeulgjul 8y epircid o] Buiupep (o)
10 ‘pajsanbal uonewloUl BUy Jo awos Buipinoud (q)
‘pelsanbal uonewcul 8y 4o e Buipineud (e)
AQ uogeulgul ayy palsanbal oym suosiad Jo uosiad ay o) puodsal Jsenbal e yans jo jdiaoal JO SABRD {1 UIUNIM 'Isnu 1apjoy-adiyo sy (§)

“I0JIPRID 40 JBqUIBW BUC Uey}l al1ow AQ uenedidde ue Jo ase2 ay) Ul way} jo 1se| @y} Aq Jo ‘uosiad
sy} Ag podsu ay3 o 1diedes Jo sAep Lz uiypm (2)ge2idde s} N0 auyl yim pajy o spew aq 1snw suosiad 10 uosiad e yans AQ ‘uoissiuuad Joj Linoa sy 01 uonedidde ue ic ‘ysenbal v (7)

"‘UNQ3 3y} jo uorssiuuad syl yim dn Buipuim Alejun(oa siaquisw e ul Auedwaod sy Jo Jequaw Aue (3)
30 ‘UN02 8y} JO UOISSILLISd BU} UYpMm 10JIpaID paInsasun Aue (p)

Auedwod
ay) Jo sbunsaw |e1suab 1e a0 0] JyBL ay) Buiaey sisquaw sy e Jo sjybl Burjoa (B30} 8y} §O 9,5 1sE8| 1B Yim dn Buipum Alejunjoa siequsui e ul Auedwod sy3 Jo siaquisu (3)

"{uonsanb ur Jopaud By} Buipnoun) SIoNPSIS PBINJISSUN SY) JO SNIBA UL %G 1SES| 18 JO 82USLN2U0D By YIIM JOJIpaId paInaasun ue (q)
:Jo}Ipalo painass e (E)

1 g1 @nJ Japun podal [euy e 1o (p) 1o {9) '(9)(L)p gl 9Nt Jepun podal ssaiboud
B Ul N0 1as (ucliedisiujupe Ue u| $1S02 uonelisiuupe-aid uey) Jayle) sasuadxa J0 uoijelauniual JNoge UoljeuLIoju] JULIN} 10} JOP|CU-S0140 a1 0115anbal usium B axew Aew Bumojio) ayy (L)

SaINY Y] JO §'R 1 JApun S3sUAdXND IO UOHBIBUNWAL JNOge ucjeulojul 3sanbal o) sybiu Slaquiaw pue SJ0)pas)

IR0 S9aNIlIo)-Si01PaI)-0T-8pINt¢ o/ BU0IS 59J 00/ SUO BN GNA/SIUeWNIOP/EIpaL AN BI0 ¢ MAW]] SANY SISUCISSIWILLIOD PUE SS8IILULIOS SIONpaID/uolepinbi] e

S39)/[BUCIS38j0I0/SUONEDNQNU/O - oM-1E M/ D10 1 MW/ Saiy s1apjoyaauo Jo sag) syl BuipieBbal uojeuuoul punolbyceg =

SEpIND-SI0yPaIayeUOISSa]0Ia S U BRI [QNU/oD-aM-TE LA B0 T MW SO 'S8pIng $58004d AousAjosul ue Buunp SI1011paud JO SIyBry

sapinB Joppald oy

-Aaydnuyueg ui (s)aalsniy Jo (s)ojepinbiy ‘(s)ioensiuiwpe paiodde sy ‘a|dwexa 4oy 'SUESW J2p|oy 32140,
"Jsenbas uo abieyo o say 1sod AQ uonewcul SIY) AAdNS 1M am 'UOIIBLLIOMUI SU} JO} PAPIACID BUE SHUI| gom SUBUAA

"MOjaq papiacid aIe S)UI| gaMm BY) YIIYM |0 SLI0S 0] 'SI0Hpal0 Jenoed Ul ‘Aouanjosul AQ pajoaye
sJ3pjoyeye)s Jo) sauepinb uspum siqe|eae spew sey gy ‘sBuiy] Jayjo 1sbuowy sjeuoissesold punoseuln pue Alosiape ‘Buunianiisal ‘Ausaiosul SN aU 1) UONeIaSSE apel] 8yl sI £y

"SIBNILILIOT JO SUOIOUNY PUE $8|0J By} pUE 'sagy siapjoyaonyo BuipieBal pue Aouaajosul Ul S)yBH JFSY} PUBISIOPUN O} SJOJPSID 4y O} UOKEBUWLOIUI S1 MO[Sq PapIAQLd
S10}Ip=40 10} UOotleWIOlU|

2 xipuaddy



{ . Lodas jueas|as ay3,) uonsenb ui sesuadxs ay; Jo Buwinaur ay) Jo uonessunwal sy jo BuiBieys syl spodal 1say UDIum +1.'g1
3|nJ Jspun Junoove J0 Lodal [euy Jo '€'gL s|nu Jspun podsi ssalboid ay) Jo Juedidde oy Aq Jdisoas Jaye sxyaem yble uey) J9)R| OU SPBW 9G JSNLW JAQIBLW JC JOJIPRI0 e Ag uogedldde ay) (g)

HNOD 8y} §o uoissiuuad ayl yim Auedwod sy o Jaqusw e (1)
Jo 'Auedwod suy jo sBueaw |zisush je ajoa 03 JyBl ey Bulaey siequiaw au) Jje Jo sybu Bunca [210) 8U) 0 %0} 1SES} 18 Uim AuedWwoD sy] o siagquaw(l)
dn Buipuim A1Rjun|oa siaquial e ul (o)
10 ‘UNo2 ay) Jo uoissiuuad ayl (1)
Jo ‘(soppas0 Jey; BUipnioul) SICHPRJI PaINIasuUN aul Jo 3N[eA Ul %01 1SB9| 1e JO 82usunouad ay) (1)
JBYNS YIm JoYpRI2 paundasun ue (q)
‘10}paJto painaas e (e)
:g|qeaidde se /£ '8} 10 QE | BJNJ Ul INC 135 SIPIC BY) JO 2ICW JO S0 Jo} UoneSIdde Ue yans axew Aew Bumolioy ayy (2)
"SAISSIOXS SAQUEISLUNDIIZ SY) |[B Ul &I Jap|oy-adiyo syl Aq paunour sasuadxs ay) (9)
10 'mjeudosddeu st (sjqesydde se) [z'gL PUB 0Z'8L '61°8) ‘8181 'OL'g) S8INI Jopun UCKRISUN WIS $.J8pj0Y-2010 8y) Joj paxy siseq syl (q)
'DAISSIINS SAVUBRISWINDIID S} |8 Ul S J9p|oY-334e ay} Aq pabieyo uoHelsunwal ay; ()
eyl spunoif syt uo () ydesbeied w pauojusw uosiad B Aq apew Aojdniyueq e Jo dn-Buipuim e ‘uoiedisiuiwpe ue Up ugiesiidde ue o3 saijdde aqns syt (L)

S2ANY 9y} JO FE£-g)d J9pun sesuadxa pue uonesduUNWal S Japloy-aalye ay} abusfieya 0y syybl sisquiew pue sI03PAID

(9) ydeibeied 1apun uopeddde ue uo 1SN SHUILL U SB JSRI0 UINS axew ABW Unod ay] (/)
158nbal & 0] puodsal IS JBpIOY-a2140 VB ydium uiyiim SABP ¢ aul Jo Andxs au) {q)
10 ‘paysanbal uoneuwliojul auy 4o |IB Buipircid Jou 1oy suoseal Buab 1aploy-aa10 sy ()

4O SABP | Z UIYIm UNo2
2U} ¢} Aldde Aew 'uoijeULOjUL BY)} PEISENDI UM SI9QUIAW IO J0JIPRID 3Y) SE BUWES BU) 99 JOU PeaU oYM ‘dn Buipuim Aejun|oa Sequiaw Ul Auedwod sy JO Joquiaw & pue JI0Hpaud v (g)

‘Buiop
CS .0} SU0sSEal 9Yy] Jo uonewlojul 3y} pajsanbal oym suosiad 10 uosIad ay) uLGjUI JSNLU UORBWIOU] SU) PIAJH O} SSUIISR JO UOITBLLLIONI 3U) |8 SPiacid JoU S0P Oym JIP|oY-8a1YC Uy {(S)

"UOIJEWLIOJUI 3y} O} uDnE|al Ul Ali[ElUapLUCS Jo uoiebijgo ue 0} 129igns 1 Jop|oy-2au0 au) (p)

Jo 'ugsied Aue jsuiebe 32us|0iA 0) pes| O} pajoadxd aq Algeuoseal JUBIW UCHBLLIOJI 84 JO 2INSOsip (2)
2 Xjpuaddy



Economy Energy Trading Limited - in Administration

Notice of vote by correspondence

Company name Economy Energy Trading Limited
Company number 07513319
Court name and number High Court of Justice, Birmingham District
Registry
8006 of 2019
Decision date 26 March 2019

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that under paragraphs 51 and 57 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986, decisions of the creditors are sought as follows

1 The approval of the joint administrators’ proposals
2  Whether a creditors’ committee should be formed

3 That the joint administrators out of pocket expenses at cost; mileage is charged at 45p per mile,
be approved.

4 That Grant Thornton UK LLP’s pre appointment costs of £73,024 plus VAT and disbursements of
£1,086, and Squire Patton Boggs' pre-appointment costs of £35,269 plus VAT and
disbursements of £346 be approved.

A creditor who I1s entitled to vote should retum the voting form provided with this notice to Eddie
Wilhams at Grant Thomton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB or as
an attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com no later than 23 59 on the decision date.

In order for a creditor's vote to be valid a proof of debt must be received no later than the decision
date, failling which the creditor's vote will be disregarded. A proof of debt should be dehivered to
Eddie Williams at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
or as an attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com. A new proof of debt is not required If the
creditar has previously proved in the proceedings A proof of debt form is enclosed for completion if
required

A creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14 31(1) of the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt if they wish to vote unless a proof of
debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be disregarded.

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if a proof of debt is
delivered unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be
disregarded A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.

A decision of the convenor Is subject to appeal to the court by any creditor in accordance with rule
15.35 of the Insaolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. An appeal under this rule may not be
made later than 21 days after the decision date.

A physical meeting will be held to replace this vote by correspondence if requested not later than
five business days after the date of delivery of this notice by not less than one of the following-

e 10% In value of the creditors,
« 10% in number of the creditors,
¢ 10 creditors

DATED THIS 7th day of March 2019
}* (Y

Eddie Willams
Joint Administrator




VOTING FORM
Company name Economy Energy Trading Limited
Please indicate below whether you are 1n favour of or against the resolution.

This form must be received at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB or as an attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com by 23.58 on

26 March 2019 in order to be counted. It must be accompanied by a proof of debt, unless you have
previously submitted a proof of debt, falling which your vote will be disregarded.

Resolution(s)
1 That the joint administrators’ praposals be approved For/Against
2 Do you want a creditors’ committee to be formed? Yes / No

If a creditors’ committee is formed l/we
nominate the following creditors to serve as members of such committee
1

oW N

3 That the Joint administrators’ out of pocket expenses at cost; mileage 1s charged at 45p per mile,
be approved For/Against

4 That Grant Thornton UK LLP's pre-appointment costs of £73,024 plus VAT and disbursements
of £1,086 and Squire Patton Boggs' pre-appeintment costs of £39,269 plus VAT and
disbursements of £348 be approved For/Against

A creditor is eligible to be a member of such a committee If, the person has proved for a debt;
the debt is not fully secured; and neither of the following apply: the proof has been wholly
disallowed for voting purposes, or the proof has been wholly rejected for the purpose of
distribution or dividend. No person can be a member as both a creditor and a contributory. A
body corporate may be a member of a creditors’ committee, but it cannot act atherwise than by a
representative appointed under rule 17.17 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2018,

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Narme of Creditor.

Signature:

Date (D.MM.YYYY)
{If signing on behalf of the creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

if you require any further detalils or clanfication prior to returning your vote, please contact
Matthew Drinkwater at the address above Please note that once cast, a vote cannot be changed or
withdrawn

Office use only.

Date Completed form received
(D.MM.YYYY)

Initial



1

Rule 14.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of debt
Qur ref E20597059/EXW/BLA/RJJILKG//gen2002

Economy Energy Trading Limited - In Administration

Date of administration 14 January 2019.

1

Name of creditor

(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 Address of creditor for correspondence:

3 Email address:

4 Telephone number

5 Total amount of claim, including any Value Added | £
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at
the date of insolvency.

6 If amount in § above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

8 Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

¢] Particulars of any reservation of title clamed in
respect of goads supplied to which the clam
relates.

10 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated.

11 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Paosition with or in relation to creditor

Address of persan sigrung {If different from 2 above)




